

NO. 07-60732

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JAMES FORD SEALE
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
Cause No. 3:07cr9-HTW-JCS

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
EN BANC REHEARING

KATHRYN N. NESTER (MB #9418)
Assistant Federal Public Defender
GEORGE L. LUCAS (MB #1476)
Senior Litigation Counsel
S. DENNIS JOINER (MB #3176)
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Mississippi
200 South Lamar Street, Suite 200-N
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Telephone: 601/948-4284
Facsimile: 601/948-5510

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
VI. ARGUMENT	10
A. Standard of review	10
B. Applicable Statutes.	10
C. The three-judge panel’s analysis and conclusion that the charges against Mr. Seale are barred by the statute of limitations should be adopted by the <i>en banc</i> Court.	12
1. The three-judge panel correctly found that absent congressional intent to the contrary, “procedural” amendments to statutes apply retroactively.	13
2. <i>United States v. Provenzano</i> supports a conclusion that after 1972, the kidnaping statute was non-capital	13
3. The savings clause did not preserve the unlimited statute of limitations for the crime of kidnaping.	15
4. The 1994 revision to the federal kidnaping statute has no effect on the outcome of this case.	16

5.	Conclusion – The three-judge panel’s analysis and conclusion that the charges against Mr. Seale are barred by the statute of limitations should be adopted by the <i>en banc</i> Court.	17
D.	Alternative reasons that the charges against Mr. Seale were barred by the statute of limitations.	18
1.	The effect of judicial excision of the death penalty provision of the federal kidnaping statute.	18
a.	The Supreme Court judicially excised the death penalty provision of § 1201 in 1968.	18
b.	Judicial excision – generally.	20
c.	Fifth Circuit case law interpretation of the effect of judicial excision of the death penalty provision of § 1201 by the <i>Jackson</i> Court.	21
d.	Persuasive case law interpretation of the effect of congressional elimination of the death penalty provision of § 1201.	23
2.	The <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> line of cases is inapplicable to the subject issue.	24
VII.	CONCLUSION	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Brownell v. City of Rochester</i> , 190 F.Supp.2d 472 (W.D.N.Y. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S.Ct. 612, 46 L.Ed.2d 659 (1976)	20
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Commission</i> , 286 U.S. 210, 52 S.Ct. 559, 76 L.Ed. 1062 (1932)	20
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726 (1972)	24 - 27
<i>Hejira Corp. v. MacFarlane</i> , 660 F.2d 1356 (10th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Nat'l Adver. Co. v. Town of Niagara</i> , 942 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>New York State Superfund Coalition, Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 88, 550 N.Y.2d 879, 550 N.E.2d 155 (1989)	20
<i>United States v. Gunera</i> , 479 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Hoyt</i> , 451 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1971)	9, 21 - 23
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 39 U.S. 570, 88 S.Ct. 1209 (1968)	8, 16, 18, 19, 21 - 23, 26
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 545 F.2d 467 (5th Cir. 1977)	9, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 56 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Massingale</i> , 500 F.2d 1224 (4th Cir. 1974)	15, 22, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Provenzano</i> , 423 F.Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) <i>aff'd</i> 556 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1977)	8, 13, 14, 23, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 496 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1973)	20, 21, 25, 26

Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero, 417 U.S. 653 (1974). 15, 16

801 Conklin St. LTD. v. Town of Babylon,
38 F.Supp.2d 228, 245 (E.D. N.Y. 1999). 20

Statutes and Rules:

1 U.S.C. § 109. 15, 16

18 U.S.C. § 1111 22, 25

18 U.S.C. § 1201 1, 4, 7 - 11, 13 - 19, 21 - 23, 25 - 27

18 U.S.C. § 3281 7, 8, 10 - 14, 22

18 U.S.C. § 3282 7, 8, 10 - 14, 22 - 24

18 U.S.C. § 3432 20, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

Rule 4(b)(1)(A), Fed. R. App. P. 2

Rule 24(b), Fed. R. Crim. P. 19, 20
